underscored the strength and level of plant resistance ability. Twenty (20) 

heterozygous F1 retained were advanced to the next generation by selfing (F2), double 

cross (F1(2)) and three-way crosses were evaluated after genotyping analysis using 

polymorphic and linked markers. One hundred and two (102) F2 single, F1(2) double 

and F1 three-way crosses were likewise evaluated for genotyping analysis using the 

polymorphic and linked markers. The F2 was segregated as resistance (aligning with 

the recipient female), susceptible (donor male) and heterozygous scored markers.